
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
  
 Employer Representatives 

 
Jane Harding 

Brian Toms 
 
Member Representatives 
 
Glenn Kelly 

Lesley Rickards 
 

 
 A meeting of the Local Pension Board will be held at Bromley Civic Centre  on 

MONDAY 26 OCTOBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
AGENDA 

 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

2  
  

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 2015-16  
 

3  
  

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2015 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
MEETING 17TH SEPTEMBER 2015  

 To Follow  
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING  
23RD SEPTEMBER 2015  

 To Follow  
 

6  
  

LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN  
 

7  
  

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED ACCOUNTS (Pages 9 - 78) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Keith Pringle 

   keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk 

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16 October 2015 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

8  
  

LOCAL PENSION BOARD TRAINING PLAN  
 

9  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

11   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS 
INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
23RD SEPTEMBER 2015  

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 

To Follow 
 



1 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00 pm on 27 July 2015 
 

                               Present 
 
Jane Harding, Glenn Kelly, Lesley Rickards and Brian Toms  

 
 

 
Also Present 

 
                     David Kellond, Pensions Manager 

Keith Pringle, Democratic Services 
 

 
 

1   INTRODUCTIONS AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

Following introductions, it was agreed to elect a Chairman at the Board’s next 
meeting.  
 
The first meeting provided an opportunity to explore the purpose of the Pension 
Board and the role of Board members. To facilitate this, Mr Kellond, L B Bromley 
Pensions Manager, chaired the meeting. 

 
2   EXPLANATION OF STATUTORY REQUIREMENT ON CONFLICTS 

OF INTEREST 
 

The ‘seven principles of public life’ would be applied to members of the Pension 
Board and Board members would be required to observe both the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors/Co-opted Members and Data Protection policies of the L B 
Bromley. 
  
In line with the Public Service Pension Act 2013, a Board Member must not have a 
financial or other interest that could prejudice them in carrying out their Board 
duties (excluding a financial or other interest by virtue of LGPS membership). 
 
Material on declarations and interests provided to L B Bromley Councillors and 
Co-opted Members was handed to each Board Member with a request that the 
Notification of Interests form be completed and returned to the Pensions Manager. 
An enquiry was made on whether the Council would be prepared to indemnify 
Board members should they incur any liabilities in their role. However, this was felt 
unnecessary as the Board had no decision making powers and a remit to assist 
the administering authority.  

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations. 
 
In line with advice above and the Board’s terms of reference, declarations of 
interest would be a standard item at the start of each Local Pension Board 
meeting. 

Page 3



Local Pension Board 
27 July 2015 
 

 2 

 
 

 
4   ADOPTION OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
It was felt that a role on the Board involved a significant amount of work which 
needed more than one meeting per year. It was proposed the Board meet on no 
less than four occasions per year to correspond with the frequency of Pensions 
Investment Sub Committee meetings. The frequency could be amended if 
necessary after twelve months. This was unanimously agreed by Board Members 
and would be referred to the Director of Finance for consideration, in consultation 
with the Chairman of Pensions Investment Sub Committee and the Chairman of 
General Purposes and Licensing Committee, in line with approved delegations. 
Board members were encouraged to attend meetings of the Pensions Investment 
Sub Committee. The Pensions Manager would also ensure that links to relevant 
guidance is provided to members. 
 
It was noted that the Terms of Reference did not include a budget for the Board’s 
work, the Board being funded from the Pension Fund. It was felt necessary to 
consider costs such as Board member training, meeting attendance, and costs 
associated with the Board’s work programme. 
   
Consideration would be given to such matters when the Board was clear on its 
work programme although no provision had been made or approved to provide an 
annual budget for the Board. Requests for re-imbursement of travel expenses for 
attending Board meetings or training were to be sent to the Council’s Chief 
Accountant.       
 
5  ROLE OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 
Paragraph 3 of the Terms of Reference outlined the role of the Local Pension 
Board and paragraph 6 highlighted some principle functions of the Board.  
 
The Board would oversee matters such as communications with employers and 
scheme members, and review proposed new and existing policies before 
consideration by the Pensions Investment Sub Committee. The Board would also 
receive Liberata’s monthly service level report linked to administration 
performance. Compliance on Pension Fund investment regulations would continue 
to be for the Pension Investment Sub Committee rather than Local Pension Board. 
However, a focus for the Board would be the administration behind paying the 
pension to fund members. The Liberata monthly report provided an informative 
document in this respect.  
 
It was suggested that members had particular interests and skills which could 
enable a degree of specialisation on matters. It was also suggested that issues 
could be looked at on an annual basis.  
 
The number of members on Local Pension Boards across local authorities varied. 
Some authorities such as Bromley had four members, others had more. However, 
the composition of Bromley’s Board was entirely in line with the minimum statutory 

Page 4



Local Pension Board 
27 July 2015 

 

 
 

3 

requirement i.e. two member representatives and two employer representatives.  
 
The Pensions Investment Sub Committee was due to next meet on 23rd 
September 2015 and it was suggested that the Board meet in October following 
the Sub-Committee’s meeting. The Annual Report of the Pension Fund would be 
available as would the external Audit Report on the Fund. Issues concerned with 
how the authority communicates with scheme members could also be considered. 

 
6   SUMMARY OF THE PENSION FUND POSITION 

 
The Pensions Manager agreed to enquire whether members could receive copies 
of the quarterly Fund Manager reports provided to Pension Investment Sub 
Committee meetings (ACTION: Pensions Manager).  
 
As far as possible, officers would submit information to Board members 
electronically (including links to documents). Board Members would be able to ask 
questions at Pensions Investment Sub Committee meetings.  
 
It was suggested that hearing advice on how the scheme operated along with 
concerns (e.g. costs) could assist the Board consider areas to examine. 
Administration costs were important along with the balance of active and passive 
investment. Establishing the actual charges of Fund Managers was also 
highlighted - it could be beneficial to the authority if the Board were able to help 
achieve savings in this area.  
 
If required information was unavailable from documents to be provided (or from 
reports to the Pensions Investment Sub Committee), the Pensions Manager 
invited members to make contact. It could also be possible for the Director of 
Finance or the Principal Accountant to give advice at a Board meeting. Attendance 
at Pension Investment Sub Committee meetings would also enable Board 
members to understand the latest position on matters. 
 
Work was being taken forward across London to establish a Collective Investment 
Vehicle although L B Bromley was currently opposed to any mandatory inclusion 
in the scheme. Bromley’s Fund had performed well over a number of years without 
the need for a collective investment approach. Further information could be 
provided by the Director of Finance at a future Board meeting if required.   
 
7  PENSION SCHEME DOCUMENTATION 

 
Examples of available online documents include: 
 

 Pension Fund Annual Report (2014) 

 Actuarial Valuation Report (March 2013)  

 Statement of Investment Principles 

 Compliance principles and  

Page 5



Local Pension Board 
27 July 2015 
 

 4 

 Communications policy  

Work was being taken forward on an administration strategy and the views of 
members would be sought on this (possibly between meetings).  
 
A cessation policy document was also being considered related to the ending of a 
contracted out service involving LGPS members (e.g. service being taken in-
house). It was necessary to be clear on how pension considerations at the end 
point would be dealt with.  
 
Board members were encouraged to check online the dates of future Pension 
Investment Sub Committee meetings.  
 
Pension items could also be considered by the Council’s General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee (parent Committee to the Pensions Investment Sub 
Committee) and the Pensions Manager would alert members to any future item of 
interest. On key matters where an existing policy was being reviewed or a new 
policy developed, relevant documents would be submitted to Board members in 
any case.  

 
8   TRAINING REQUIREMENTS AND TIMETABLING 

 
Training could be provided by certain providers or it could be Local Government 
specific. Members were recommended to study the Public Service Toolkit on the 
Pensions Regulator website and a link to the toolkit would be provided to 
members.  
 
A member preferred to undertake training as and when needed rather than attend 
bulk training which might not be needed. Another member preferred a general 
overview during daytime. Similarly, a further member would appreciate general 
training on the role of the board and training to improve LGPS knowledge. A 
further view expressed merit in starting training at basic level.  
 
The Pensions Manager would look at whether there were any suitable training 
opportunities being provided by the Local Government Association; it may be 
beneficial to combine training with other local authorities if possible.    
 
As set out in the approved Terms of Reference, no remuneration would be paid for 
membership of the Local Pension Board. A member felt it important that adequate 
resources be provided and that members should not lose out financially in their 
role. There may be instances, such as the need to take unpaid leave for Board 
attendance, where a member would need to be compensated. However, this 
would require a change to the current Terms of Reference which would need the 
relevant approval.  
 
It was confirmed that those administering the Pension Fund would need to 
approve expenditure and resourcing. Another member preferred to provide a 
receipt for car mileage and printer costs as and when rather than have to submit 
within a month of expenditure.  
 

Page 6



Local Pension Board 
27 July 2015 

 

 
 

5 

Noting comments made, the Pensions Manager offered to take these back and 
establish what amendments could be made to the Terms of Reference under 
approved delegations. Further enquiries would also be made on training provision 
and dates. These would-be emailed to members. Where possible, training would 
be arranged before the Board’s next meeting.  
 
Concerning administration of the Pension Fund and payment of pensions, 
members were handed a copy of the Liberata performance report for June 2015.  
 
9   WORK PROGRAMME AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
For the Board’s October meeting it was suggested that the agenda include: 
 

 Training 

 Pension Fund Audit Report and  

 Pension Fund Annual Report  

 A Pension Fund Strategy document was available online and could be provided to 
members; however, the Board’s key role was to monitor compliance with 
regulations and monitor the validity of decisions. If, in confirming compliance, 
members felt that a matter could be achieved in a better way, members could 
make suggestions if they so wished.  
 
As a standing item, a member also suggested having a forward look item on future 
agendas.  
 
It was agreed that member contact details could be shared amongst the Board’s 
membership and officers.  
 
The next meeting was provisionally agreed for 26th October 2015.  
 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 3.12 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is left intentionally blank



LONDON 
BOROUGH OF 

BROMLEY 
PENSION FUND 

ANNUAL 
REPORT 
2014/15 

 

1 

Page 9



LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND 
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

INDEX 

Contents  Page No 

Foreword     3 - 4 

Management & Financial Performance Report    5 – 11 

Investment Policy & Performance Report  12 – 17 

Fund Administration Report  18 – 20 

Actuarial Report   21 – 28 

Governance Policy and Compliance Statement  29 – 34 

Fund Account and Net Assets Statement  
[...]
 benefits provided under the scheme including, but not limited to, 
early retirement, disability/ ill-health retirement and death benefits.  

The London Borough of Bromley is a designated administering authority and is responsible 
for the administration of the scheme for its employees (and certain admitted bodies), 
excluding teachers, who have their own specific scheme. The Council discharges this 
responsibility through the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee consisting of seven 
councillors appointed by the Council and one staff representative. The Pensions Investment 
Sub-Committee is primarily responsible for investment and monitoring matters and reports to 
the General Purposes and Licensing Committee, which has overall responsibility for the 
administration of the scheme. 

The Pensions Investment Sub-Committee has delegated the management of the Fund’s 
active investments to professional investment managers, whose activities are specified in 
detailed investment management agreements and whose performance is monitored 
quarterly. The investment managers of the Fund are appointed by the Sub-Committee and, 
as at 31 March 2015, comprise Baillie Gifford, Blackrock, Fidelity, MFS International and 
Standard Life. They are regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). The Fund’s 
investment managers are set individual performance targets marked against relevant market 
benchmarks.  

2014/15 was a good year overall in terms of returns for markets and the total Fund value 
rose from £628.3m at 1st April 2014 to £745.4m at 31st March 2015. In 2014/15, the Fund 
outperformed the benchmark by 2.1% overall, achieving a return of +18.5% compared to the 
benchmark return of +16.4%. With regard to the local authority universe, the Fund return was 
5.3% above the average and the Fund’s overall performance for the year was in the 5th 
percentile. Further details about the Fund’s performance can be found on pages 13 to 17. 
Our investment policy is summarised on pages
[...]
eral Purposes and Licensing Committee and the Pensions 

Investment Sub-Committee, a Local Pension Board (hereinafter referred to as ‘the 
Board’) has been established to meet the requirements of The Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended). The role of the Local Pension Board 
is to “assist” administering authorities to secure compliance with the LGPS regulations 
and other legal and regulatory requirements, and generally to ensure the efficient and 
effective governance and administration of the LGPS.  

 
 The Board is not a Local Authority committee, but has been established by Council. It 

may only operate within its Terms of Reference. A full copy of the Terms of Reference is 
available on request and a summary of the key points can be found below:  

 
• The Board must comprise of an equal number of Employer and Member 

Representatives, with no fewer than two of each; 
• Member Representatives are formally appointed by the General Purposes and 

Licensing Committee. Employer Representatives are formally appointed by full 
Council on the recommendation of the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee;   

• The Board must meet officially on an annual basis, further ad hoc meetings may 
be convened as and when required; 

• The Board’s role is to oversee and it is not a decision making body with regard to 
the management of the Pension Fund; 

• No independent Chairman will be appointed to the Board. Instead, Employer and 
Member representatives will rotate the chairing of meetings on an annual basis.   

 
In the event of a vote, Board members have one vote per member. However, it is 
anticipated that the Board will reach a consensus where possible. 

 
 

30 

Page 38



GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 
 
The objective of the Governance Compliance Statement is to make the administration and 
stewardship of the scheme more transparent and accountable to our stakeholders.  
 
Principle  A – Structure 
 
a) The management of the administr
[...]
setting out administrative 
procedures is issued to employing 
authorities. 

Production & 
maintenance - 
Liberata. 

Report of Actuarial 
Valuation 

A report on the triennial valuation of the 
pension fund is distributed to employing 
authorities shortly after completion. 

Director of Finance 

Consultative 
documents 

Consultative documents issued by ODPM 
are distributed to employing authorities 
where relevant. 

Director of Finance 

 

70 
 
 Page 78


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2015
	7 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED ACCOUNTS
	Contents
	Foreword
	Management & Financial Performance Report
	Investment Policy & Performance Report
	Fund Administration Report
	Actuarial Report
	Governance Policy and Compliance Statement
	Fund Account and Net Assets Statement
	Funding Strategy Statement
	Statement of Investment Principles
	Communications Policy Statement






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00 pm on 26 October 2015 
 

                              Present 
 
Jane Harding, Lesley Rickards and Brian Toms 
            (Glenn Kelly was absent) 
 

 
 

 

Also Present 
 

David Kellond, Pensions Manager 
Keith Pringle, Democratic Services  

  
 

1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 2015-16 
 

Mr Brian Toms was elected Chairman of the Local Pension Board for a period of 
12 months, effective from 26th October 2015. 

 
3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2015 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed by the Chairman.  
 
In agreeing the minutes further consideration was given to the number of Board 
meetings considered necessary.  
 
Both Brian Toms and Jane Harding confirmed that they had attended the meeting 
of Pensions Investment Sub-Committee (PISC) on 23rd September 2015 and had 
participated in that meeting. Brian Toms had also attended General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee (GP&L) on 17th September 2015.  Both now considered that 
the Board would not request an amendment to the current Terms of Reference, 
which provide for one annual meeting of the Board supported by attendance at 
both PISC and GP&L. This was also agreed by Lesley Rickards. Additionally, the 
Board agreed amongst themselves that they may wish to hold ad-hoc “discussion 
and liaison” meetings, if considered necessary to support their work plan, but that 
these would be on an informal basis involving Board Members only and would 
require no support from Council officers or Members.   

 
4   MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE MEETING 17th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Draft minutes of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee meeting held on 
17th September 2015 were available.  
 
 



Local Pension Board 
26 October 2015 
 

 2 

The Chairman had attended the meeting and reported that he had enquired 
whether Board members would be granted general indemnity against any issues 
related to the work of the Board. The Chairman received confirmation at that 
meeting that as Board members were appointed by the Council, and the Board 
was conducting Council business, it was covered under the Council’s existing 
insurance arrangements.  

 
5   MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

MEETING 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Apologies were also given that it was not possible to present minutes of the 
Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 23rd September 2015. 
These would be circulated to Board Members when available (ACTION: 
Democratic Services). 

 
6   LOCAL PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN 

 
Members considered the areas of work the Board could usefully look at in line with 
its primary remit for assisting the Administering Authority in ensuring compliance 
with regulations. Options considered for future work included:  
 

 reviewing the monthly Liberata performance report;  
 

 reviewing compliance in regard to admitted bodies; 
 

 reviewing compliance on governance in line with considerations such as the 
Statement of Investment Principles, perhaps looking at some reports to the 
Pensions Investment Sub Committee;  

 

 reviewing communications from the employer side; 
 

 considering internal/external audit reports; and   
 

 considering the Council’s statutory accounts and annual report for the 
Pension Fund.  
 

The Council has an internal disputes and resolution procedure for dealing with 
complaints and this could provide an indication of complaints concerning the 
Pension Fund. The monthly Liberata performance report also included a section 
on complaints and compliments. Liberata were the first point of contact for L B 
Bromley scheme members having any concern related to their pension. At 
Pension Manager meetings held with other local authorities a standard item is 
considered of cases submitted to the Pensions Ombudsman. Where appropriate, 
such cases, although for other Administering Authorities could be highlighted to 
the Board for consideration, where there may be a potential impact for the Bromley 
Fund.  
 
The Chairman felt that the Board’s work needed to avoid duplication. It was also 
necessary to take a top down approach, the Board not having the resources to 



Local Pension Board 
26 October 2015 

 

 
 

3 

look into line by line detail. Board Members were reminded that their key role was 
that of assisting the Administering Authority in ensuring compliance with 
regulations e.g. undertaking checks to ensure that statutory requirements of the 
relevant regulations were being met. There was no remit for the Board on policy 
making. The Chairman saw a role for the Board in asking key questions relating to 
existing procedures. The Pensions Manager offered to circulate a Code of Practice 
published by The Pension Regulator which could be of interest to Board Members 
(ACTION: Pensions Manager).   
 
It was also suggested that the Board focus on areas where there might be the 
greatest risk of things going wrong, particularly where there is something new, 
which needs to be implemented.  
 
In refining the Board’s Work Plan the Chairman felt the Board could also look at: 
 

 Pension Fund Investment Strategy; and  
 

 the actuarial valuation methodology.   
 
The Chairman also suggested that the Board may assist in reviewing the terms on 
which other employers join or leave the Fund. It was suggested that the Board’s 
Work Plan could include a review of bodies admitted into the Fund and compliance 
with the terms of their admission. 
 
The Pensions Manager confirmed that he would produce a draft work-plan and 
send to the Chairman who may then, following consultation with other Board 
members suggest any additions, deletions or amendments the Board felt 
necessary.    

 
7   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED ACCOUNTS 

 
Members were presented with a copy of the L B Bromley Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Statutory Accounts for 2014/15.  
 
The Chairman suggested that it may be helpful for the Annual Report to separately 
identify the cost to the Fund of WM’s performance measurement service along 
with the investment advice provided by AllenbridgeEpic Investment Advisers.  
 
An enquiry was also made on whether it was necessary for the Actuary to provide 
an intermediate funding statement for the Fund each year. The Pensions Manager 
agreed to make relevant enquiries and inform Board members (ACTION: 
Pensions Manager).    

 
8   LOCAL PENSION BOARD TRAINING PLAN 

 
A number of generic training events were available but some were cost prohibitive 
and there were questions about their usefulness. Some were also time consuming 
with one course lasting three days.  
 
At another London borough general training was undertaken for 60 or 30 minutes 



Local Pension Board 
26 October 2015 
 

 4 

prior to a Local Pension Board meeting. It was agreed that a similar approach 
would be taken at Bromley. Additionally some online training has been developed 
by The Pensions Regulator and will be made available for Board Members to use.  
 
The Chairman suggested that Board Members visit a Pensions Committee 
meeting in adjacent boroughs. This may help to provide benchmarking and the 
Pensions Manager agreed to discuss further with colleagues at LB Croydon and 
LB Bexley to establish whether this was possible. It was thought the meetings 
would be open to public attendance and details would be available on websites for 
the two authorities (ACTION: Pensions Manager). 

 
9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
Board Members were encouraged to attend the Pensions seminar on  
11th November 2015. 
 
The Chairman enquired of the procedure for claiming travel expenses related to 
work of the Local Pension Board and the Pensions Manager offered to confirm the 
position (ACTION: Pensions Manager). 

 
10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

11   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE MEETING 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

Please see minute for item 5 above. 
 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 3.12 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


